
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

RESOURCES AND SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
DATE: Monday, 21 May 2018

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Stephenson (Chairman)
Councillor Alexander (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor Baker
Councillor Broderick
Councillor M Brown

Councillor Everett
Councillor Miles
Councillor Pemberton
Councillor Scott
Councillor Steady

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday 8th May 2018

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Final Meeting of the Corporate Management Committee held on 12 
March 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the final meeting of the 
Corporate Management Committee held on 12 March 2018.

3 Minutes of the Final Meeting of the Service Development and Delivery Committee 
held on 4 April 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the final meeting of the Service 
Development and Delivery Committee held on 4 April 2018.

4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

5 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.1 - Performance Report - 2017/18 Outturn 
Report (Pages 9 - 36)

To present to the Committee the Performance Report for the period 2017/18 Outturn.

6 The role of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chief Executive will attend the meeting to talk on the role of the Committee and that 
of scrutiny generally within the new committee structure.

7 Work Programme 2018/2019 (Pages 37 - 38)

Members are requested to decide the items that will be considered by the Committee; 
those that should be looked at by a Task and Finish Working Group; and those items that 
should be the subject of an All Member Briefing.

Members are also requested to decide the size, composition and terms of reference for 
any Task and Finish Working Group that it decides to set up.

The 2018/2019 Work Programme for the Committee that was approved at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council held on 24 April 2018 is attached for Members’ reference. Items 
shown in bold on the Work Programme are items that have been added since the Annual 
Meeting of the Council.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, 
CO16 9AJ at 7.30 pm on Monday, 25 June 2018.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Corporate Management Committee 
 

12 March 2018  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF THE CORPORATE MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018 AT 7.30 P.M. 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, WEELEY 

 

Present: Councillors Steady (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chairman), Alexander,  
Chittock, Pemberton, Skeels Jnr., Stephenson (except items 53 - 55) 
and Watson 

In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Head of People, Performance and Projects), 
Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits 
Services)(except items 57 and 58), Ian Ford (Committee Services 
Manager) and Katie Wilkins (Human Resources and Business 
Manager) 

 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence and consequently there were no substitutions on 
this occasion. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 26 February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

56. CORPORATE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 
2017/2018 
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services), 
which presented it with an overview of the Council’s actual financial position against the 
budget as at the end of December 2017.   

 
The Committee was aware that, at its meeting held on 16 February 2018, Cabinet had 
considered the Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and Appendices for the third 
quarter of 2017/18 and had resolved (minute 150 referred) that –  

 
(a) the financial position, as at the end of December 2017, be noted; and 

 
(b) Business Investment and Growth revenue and capital budgets be merged in 
2017/18, as set out in this report, which would remain subject to further decisions once 
potential uses of the funding are identified / proposed. 
 
The Cabinet report and appendices referred to above were attached as Appendix A and 
Appendix B respectively to item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Corporate 
Services) for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Corporate Management Committee 
 

12 March 2018  

 

 

 

Councillor Baker had submitted, in advance of the meeting, a number of written 
questions, to which the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services (Richard 
Barrett) gave an oral response. 
 
Having considered and discussed the budget monitoring report and appendices:- 

 
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of himself and the Committee, thanked Richard Barrett for all 
the help, assistance and advice that he had given to Members during his tenure as 
Chairman of the Committee. 
 

57. PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER THREE REPORT – OCTOBER 2017 TO 
DECEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services) 
which presented the Performance Report for Quarter Three (October 2017 to December 
2017), including the Corporate Plan and Priorities and Projects 2017/18. Appendix A to 
that report contained details of the 16 indicators and projects where performance was 
measured. Of those, 14 (88%) were on, or above, their expected target and 2 (12%) 
were not currently in line with the expected performance. Three of the indicators and 
projects highlighted in the report were deemed ‘non-measurable’ as this Council’s role 
was that of influence only. 

 
Members were informed that the performance report had been submitted to Cabinet at 
its meeting held 16 February 2018 (Minute 149 referred). Any feedback from the 
Committee would be presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet as a separate 
reference report. 
 
The Human Resources and Business Manager (Katie Wilkins) gave a verbal update in 
respect of several indicators and projects. 

 
Councillor Baker had submitted, in advance of the meeting, a number of written 
questions, to which the Human Resources and Business Manager circulated to 
Members written responses. 

 
Officers responded to other questions raised by Members on various topics and where 
an answer was not immediately available, the Human Resources and Business 
Manager undertook to respond to Members as soon as possible after the meeting. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
It was also AGREED that the Committee COMMENTS TO CABINET that: 
 
(1) The Committee is concerned at the continually revised target completion dates for 

the delivery of many aspects for the delivery of the transformation project including 
the £1.5million IT investment programme and requests that the project milestones 
be reviewed with a view to making them more realistic and that a full explanation for 
any revision of the target dates be given in future; and 
 

(2) The Committee hopes that all the necessary consent submissions for the physical 
changes required to Clacton Town Hall as part of the Office Rationalisation 

Page 2



 Corporate Management Committee 
 

12 March 2018  

 

 

 

programme have already been submitted in view of the time consuming process 
required to get Listed Building Consents. 

 
The Chairman, on behalf of himself and the Committee, thanked Katie Wilkins for all the 
help and assistance that she had given to Members during his tenure as Chairman of 
the Committee. 
 

58. REVIEW OF THE YEAR AND THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 
 
There was submitted a report by the Corporate Director (Corporate Services), which 
provided the Committee with a review of the work it had carried out in the current 
municipal year and sought Members’ approval to a draft Work Programme for the new 
Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the coming 2018/2019 
Municipal Year for recommendation to the Annual Meeting of the Council to be held on 
24 April 2018. 
 
The Council’s Head of People, Performance and Projects exp
[...]
d Scrutiny Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the aforementioned report, be 
agreed and submitted to the Annual Meeting of the Council for approval, subject to 
the inclusion of the following items on the agenda for the meeting on 21 May 2018: 

 

 deciding the items that will be considered by the Resources and Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; those should be looked at by a Task and 
Finish Working Group; and those that should be the subject of an All Member 
Briefing; 

 deciding the terms of reference etc. for the Task and Finish Working Groups. 
 
As this was the last ever meeting of the Corporate Management Committee, Councillor 
Stephenson, on behalf of himself and the Committee, thanked Councillor Steady for the 
courteous, efficient and inclusive way in which he had chaired the meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of himself and the Committee, thanked Anastasia Simpson 
and Ian Ford for all the help, assistance and advice that they had given to Members 
during his tenure as Chairman of the Committee. 

  
 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 8.57 p.m.  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



Service Development and Delivery 
Committee

4 April 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND DELIVERY 
COMMITTEE, HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 APRIL 2018 AT 7.30 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Griffiths (Chairman), V E Guglielmi (Vice-Chairman), 
Alexander, Amos, Chapman, Ferguson, Fowler and Whitmore

Also Present: Councillors G V Guglielmi (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate Resources) and P B Honeywood (Portfolio Holder for 
Housing) (except minutes 19 - 21)

In Attendance: Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), John 
Higgins (Head of IT and Corporate Resilience) (except minutes 23 - 
24), Dan Pobjoy (IT Support Officer) (except minutes 23 - 24) and 
Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miles (with Councillor Alexander 
substituting).

20. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 15 January 
2018, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

22. DEMONSTRATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NEW IT SYSTEMS 

The Council’s Head of IT and Corporate Resilience (John Higgins) and IT Support 
Officer (Dan Pobjoy) were in attendance and gave the Committee a demonstration on 
how to use Skype for Business and also how to use the Council’s Self-Service Portal 
(Kiosk).

The Skype for Business demonstration included how to use instant messaging, how to 
share a document, making a phone call and a video call.

The Self-Service Portal demonstration provided Members with information on how to 
use the portal to register to vote and to submit information for queries relating to 
Housing, Licensing, Benefits, Council Tax and other inquiries.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions throughout the demonstrations.

Following on from the demonstrations the Head of IT and Corporate Resilience gave the 
Committee a presentation on the Council’s IT systems, Past, Present and Future. 

The presentation covered the following areas:

(1) The Council’s Secure Data Storage;

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Service Development and Delivery 
Committee

4 April 2018

(2) Corporate Cisco Council Network (Voice & Data) Evolution;
(3) Strategic Operational Investments;
(4) Strategic Communications Investments;
(5) Self-Service Portals (Kiosks);
(6) Strategic IT Investment Programme Financial Analysis;
(7) Digital Transformation Programme; and
(8) Front-Office System Investment.

Following on from the presentation Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions which were responded to by the Head of IT and Corporate Resilience and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources (Councillor G V Guglielmi) who 
w
[...]
 Work 
Programme for the new Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the coming 2018/2019 Municipal Year for recommendation to the Annual Meeting of the 
Council to be held on 24 April 2018.

The Council’s Head of Customer and Commercial Services explained that Appendix A 
to the report was a summary of what had been discussed and agreed by the Committee 
in the municipal year thus far. 

Members were aware that it had been agreed by Council that the Council would appoint 
two Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the Municipal Year 2018/19 and that the 
Service Development and Delivery Committee would be dissolved and its work would 
become part of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have a number of 
“routine” items which would be vital to ensure the Council, as a whole, was performing 
efficiently and effectively, managing its resources in the very best interest of the 
community it served, and complying with the appropriate legislation and guidelines.  
This would include financial strategy, budget setting and performance.

Members were informed that the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would undertake evidenced reviews of the effectiveness of:

 The Financial Strategy
 Budget Setting (including the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account)
 Service Delivery and Performance
 Procurement and Contract Management
 Transformation and Digital Strategies
 Customer Service and Standards

Meetings of task and finish groups could be called as required following the terms of 
reference being agreed by the Committee.

Members were aware that the Corporate Management Committee had met and 
considered the Work Programme for the 2018/19 Municipal Year at its meeting held on 
12 March 2018.

The Head of Customer and Commercial Services stated that Appendix B was a 
suggested Work Programme submitted by the Corporate Management Committee for 
the new Committee and he invited the Committee to add any extra items it felt were 
required.

Following discussion by the Committee it was RESOLVED that:

Page 7



Service Development and Delivery 
Committee

4 April 2018

(a) the report on the review of the year 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix A to item A.1 of 
the Report of the Head of Customer and Commercial Services be noted; and

(b) a draft 2018/19 Work Programme for the new Resources and Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the Council for 
approval, with the inclusion of the following items:

 Update on Careline and Lifting Service.
 Review of Beside the Seaside Festivals 2018.
 Review of Clacton Air Show 2018.
 Review the impact of the Public Convenience Strategy and future plans for a 

charging model.
 Review of Tendring Closed Road Rally 2018.
 Homelessness Provision.
 Review of Environmental issues in light of the Waste Contract changes.

The Chairman, on behalf of himself and the Committee, thanked the Head of Customer 
and Commercial Services and the Committee Services Officer (Katie Sullivan) for all the 
help and assistance that they had given to Members during his tenure as Chairman of 
the Committee.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.40 pm 

Chairman

Page 8



 

 
RESOURCES AND SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
21 MAY 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
A.1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 OUTTURN REPORT 

(Report prepared by Anastasia Simpson & Katie Wilkins) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To present the Performance Report for the period 2017/18 Outturn. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Performance Report 2017/18 sets out the detailed actions and targets for the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities for the coming year. 
 
The Performance Report for 2017/18 includes both the Corporate Plan and Priorities and 
Projects 2017/18.  
 
The Outturn position demonstrates that of the 16 indicators and projects where 
performance is measured, 13 (81%) are on, or above, their expected target and 3 (19%) 
are not currently in line with the expected performance; 3 of the indicators and projects 
highlighted in the report are deemed ‘non measurable’ as Tendring’s role is that of 
influence only. 
 
Up to now, all performance monitoring has been subject to scrutiny by the Corporate 
Management Committee. Whilst it is proposed that the majority of the performance 
framework will continue to be reported to the Resources and Services Committee for 
scrutiny, the targets that relate to our partnership and influencing work will be compiled 
into a separate report for consideration by the Community Leadership Committee. The 
new reporting arrangements will be introduced from the first quarter of 2018/19. 
 
The 2017/18 outturn report was presented to members of Cabinet on the 18th May 2018 
(Appendix B). Any feedback from the Resources and Services Committee will be 
presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet as a separate reference report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Resources and Services Committee notes the Council’s Performance 
Report for the period 2017/18 Outturn and determines whether it has any comments 
or recommendations to put forward to Cabinet. 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The report shows the high-level projects that are being undertaken to deliver key 
objectives for the Council.  The Performance Indicators show key areas of performance 
in detail, how each is progressing, along with charts and tables to present the ongoing 
position. 

 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Resources 
The priorities highlighted within the Performance for the period 2017/18 Outturn can be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

delivered within the Council’s existing budgets. 
 
Risk 
These priorities are all within the current TDC risk framework. 
 

LEGAL 

The actions proposed in this report are within the Council’s legal powers. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

None. 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Performance Report for th
[...]
that 13 (81%) are on, or above, their expected target and 3 (19%) are not 
currently in line with the expected performance; 3 of the indicators and projects highlighted 
in the report are deemed ‘non measurable’ as Tendring’s role is that of influence only. 
 
From May 2018, there will be two Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Community 
Leadership Committee will retain a focus on external partnerships and the Council’s 
influencing role in the community. Resources and Services Committee will focus on the 
work of the Council and the resourcing and delivery of its services. Up to now, all 
performance monitoring has been subject to scrutiny by the Corporate Management 
Committee. Whilst it is proposed that the majority of the performance framework will 
continue to be reported to the Resources and Services Committee for scrutiny, the targets 
that relate to our partnership and influencing work will be compiled into a separate report 
for consideration by the Community Leadership Committee. The new reporting 
arrangements will be introduced from the first quarter of 2018/19. 
 
This report will be presented to members of Resources and Services Committee on the 
21st May 2018. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Cabinet considers the Performance Report for the period 2017/18 Outturn. 

 

 
 
 

Page 35



 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The report shows the high-level projects that are being undertaken to deliver key 
objectives for the Council.  Each project shows details of the objective, how it is being 
delivered and an update on progress.  Furthermore, milestones detail the timeframe that 
is being worked to, along with the added benefit of any slippage being highlighted. 
 
The performance indicators show key areas of performance in detail, how each is 
progressing, along with charts and tables to present the ongoing position. 
 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Resources 
The priorities highlighted within the Performance for the period 2017/18 Outturn can be 
delivered within the Council’s existing budgets. 
 
Risk 
These priorities are all within the current TDC risk framework. 
 

LEGAL 

The actions proposed in this report are within the Council’s legal powers. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

None. 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Performance Report for the period 2017/18 Outturn. 

 
 

Page 36



RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

 

Meeting Date Topic 

21 May 2018  Performance Report 2017/18 Fourth Quarter and Outturn 

 Deciding the items that will be considered by the Resources and 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee; those should be looked at 
by a Task and Finish Working Group; and those that should be the 
subject of an All Member Briefing 

 Deciding the terms of reference etc. for the Task and Finish Working 
Groups 

 

25 June 2018  Final Budget Position/Finance Update 

 Update on Careline and Lifting Service 

 Review of Environmental issues in light of the Waste Contract 
changes 

 Update on Transformation Project  

 LGA Action Plan Reference from Cabinet  
 

30 July 2018  Homelessness Provision 
 

17 September 2018  Performance Report 2018/19 First Quarter 

 Corporate Budget Monitoring 2018/19 First Quarter  

 Initial Financial Baseline Scrutiny 
 

19 November 2018  Performance Report 2018/19 Second Quarter 

 Corporate Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Second Quarter 

 Review of Clacton Air Show 2018 
 

17 December 2018  Initial Budget and Financial Baseline Scrutiny Detailed Review 
 

3 January 2019  TBC Initial Budget and Financial Baseline Scrutiny Detailed Review 
 

11 February 2019  Annual Treasury Strategy Scrutiny 

 Performance Report 2018/19 Third Quarter 

 Review of Beside the Seaside Festivals 2018 
 

18 March 2019  Corporate Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Third Quarter 

 Review the impact of the Public Convenience Strategy and future 
plans for a charging model. 

 Review of the year and Work programme 
 

 

NOTE: At the final meeting of the Service Development and Delivery Committee held 

on 4 April 2018, Committee Members considered, amongst other things, what items, 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



if any, to put forward for inclusion in the 2018/2019 Work Programme for the new 

Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

One of those items put forward was “Review of Tendring Closed Road Rally 

2018”. That item was duly included in the 2018/2019 Work Programme for the 

Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee that was submitted to, 

and approved by, the Annual Meeting of the Council on 24 April 2018. 

The Monitoring Officer has pointed out that this item, due to the fact that the Road 

Rally was not a TDC event, should actually be on the Work Programme for the  

Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee as the Rally involved TDC 

working with external bodies (Essex Police, rally organisers, public etc.) on matters 

such as community safety. 

Therefore this item has now been removed from the Resources and Services 

Committee’s Work Programme and reallocated to the Community Leadership 

Committee’s Work Programme. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Final Meeting of the Corporate Management Committee held on 12 March 2018
	3 Minutes of the Final Meeting of the Service Development and Delivery Committee held on 4 April 2018
	5 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.1 - Performance Report - 2017/18 Outturn Report
	A1 Appendix A Performance Outturn
	Corporate Plan 2016-2020.pdf
	Corporate Plan 2016-2020.pdf


	A1 Appendix B Cabinet Report Performance Outturn 2017-18

	7 Work Programme 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

21 May 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 21ST MAY, 2018 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Stephenson (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), 
Baker, Broderick, Everett, Miles, Pemberton, Scott and Steady

Also Present: None

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive)(except item 7), Anastasia Simpson 
(Head of People, Performance and Projects), Richard Barrett (Head 
of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services), Ian Ford (Committee 
Services Manager) and Katie Wilkins (Human Resources and 
Business Manager)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence and consequently there were no substitutions on 
this occasion.

2. MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF THE CORPORATE MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 MARCH 2018 

The Minutes of the final meeting of the Corporate Management Committee, held on 12 
March 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF THE SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 APRIL 2018 

The Minutes of the final meeting of the Service Development and Delivery Committee, 
held on 4 April 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-
Chairman.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

5. THE ROLE OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

The Chief Executive (Ian Davidson) attended the meeting to discuss with Members the 
role of the Committee and that of scrutiny generally within the new committee structure.

In his address to the Committee the Chief Executive – 

(1) emphasised the importance of the ‘overview’ role of the Committee as well as that 
of ‘scrutiny’ and mentioned the work being done in the areas of waste 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

21 May 2018

management and recycling as an example of where the Committee could offer a 
different perspective;

(2) stated that the new overview and scrutiny committee structure with its ‘internal’ 
and ‘external’ facing split offered the Council an important opportunity to reset the 
overview and scrutiny function;

(3) drew attention to the Council’s agreed Priorities and projects for 2018/19 which 
could form the basis of the Committee’s future work;

(4) informed Members that following discussions with the respective Chairmen of the 
two new overview and scrutiny committees Officers would be looking into 
providing training on overview and scrutiny matters through an external provider in 
order to assist Members in developing their skills and expertise; and

(5) outlined potential ways (both formal and informal) the task and finish working 
groups could operate and the importance of their having precise terms of 
reference and tight, but realistic timescales to carry out their reviews.

The Chief Executive then responded to Members’ questions on his address and other 
matters.

6. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
2017/18 OUTTURN REPORT 

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (A.1) which 
presented the performance outturn report for the period 2017/2018 including the 
Corporate Plan and Priorities and Projects 2017/18. Appendix A to that report contained 
details of the 16 indicators and projects where performance was measured. Of those, 13 
(81%) were on, or above, their expected target and 3 (19%) were not in line with the 
expected performance. Three of the indicators and projects highlighted in the report 
were deemed ‘non-measurable’ as this Council’s role was that of ‘influence’ only.

Members were informed that the performance report had been submitted to Cabinet at 
its meeting held 18 May 2018. Any feedback from the Committee would be presented to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet as a separate reference report.

The Head of People, Performance and Projects (Anastasia Simpson) explained the 
purpose of the “advance question sheet” which had been sent to Members of the 
Committee ahead of the meeting.

The Human Resources and Business Manager (Katie Wilkins) gave a verbal update in 
respect of several indicators and projects.

The Chief Executive gave further updates to the Committee in respect of the Mayflower 
400 and Garden Communities projects.

Officers responded to other questions raised by Members on various topics and where 
an answer was not immediately available, the Human Resources and Business 
Manager undertook to respond to Members as soon as possible after the meeting.



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

21 May 2018

It was RESOLVED that - 

(a) the contents of the report be noted, subject to the sickness figures being removed 
from future performance update reports to the Committee; and

(b) the Cabinet be informed that the Committee will be undertaking overview and 
scrutiny reviews on waste management and recycling rates and will inform 
Cabinet in due course of the outcome of such reviews. The relevant Officer(s) will 
be requested to attend the Committee in the first instance and the Environment 
Portfolio Holder will be asked to attend the Task and Finish Working Group, if 
required.

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019 

Members were requested to consider the items that would be looked at by the 
Committee; those that should be looked at by a Task and Finish Working Group; and 
those items that should be the subject of an All Member Briefing.

Members were also requested to decide the size, composition and terms of reference 
for any Task and Finish Working Group that it decided to set up at this meeting

The 2018/2019 Work Programme for the Committee that was approved at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council held on 24 April 2018 was Members for their reference. The 
Committee was made aware that two additional items had been provisionally added to 
its work programme with respect to its meeting due to be held on 25 June 2018 namely 
– 

1) Update on Transformation Project; and 
2) LGA Peer Challenge Action Plan - Reference from Cabinet.

The Committee was also informed that, at the final meeting of the Service Development 
and Delivery Committee held on 4 April 2018, Committee Members had considered, 
amongst other things, what items, if any, to put forward for inclusion in the 2018/2019 
Work Programme for the new Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

One of those items put forward had been “Review of Tendring Closed Road Rally 2018”. 
That item had duly been included in the 2018/2019 Work Programme for the Resources 
and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee that was submitted to, and approved 
by, the Annual Meeting of the Council on 24 April 2018.

The Monitoring Officer had subsequently pointed out that this item, due to the fact that 
the Road Rally was not a Council run event, should actually be on the Work Programme 
for the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee as the Rally involved 
the Council working with external bodies (Essex Police, rally organisers, public etc.) on 
matters such as community safety. Therefore that item had now been removed from this 
Committee’s Work Programme and reallocated to the Community Leadership Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme.

Having discussed the above it was – 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

21 May 2018

RESOLVED that the following amendments be made to the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2018/2019:-

(1) 25 June 2018 – the update on Careline and the Lifting Service be deleted and 
instead submitted to an All Member Briefing;

(2) 25 June 2018 – the LGA Action Plan Reference from Cabinet be moved from this 
meeting to the meeting on 30 July 2018;

(3) 25 June 2018 – the review of environmental issues in the light of the waste 
contract changes item to also now include a review of recycling rates;

(4) 30 July 2018 – an item updating the Committee on the production of a new District 
wide Tourism Strategy to be included; and

(5) 17 September 2018 – an item to enable the Committee to review how the new 
overview and scrutiny arrangements are bedding in to be included.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.35 pm 

Chairman


